
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 2 December 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  

 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Toni Fagan  
 Councillor Tony Johnson  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  2 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, ABBOTTS CLOSE, GREYTREE, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE. HR9 7GQ - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 60 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Ross 
on Wye Rugby Club, Abbotts Close, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye. HR9 7GQ. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
[...]
generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 2 December 2019 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 
in respect of Ross on Wye Rugby Club, 
Abbotts Close, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire. HR9 7GQ – Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Ross North 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Ross on Wye Rugby 
Club, Abbotts Close, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye. HR9 7GQ. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003; 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditi
[...]
ities 
(Environmental Protection, Trading Standards and West Mercia Police). These 
representations have been agreed by the applicant and can be found respectively at 
appendix 2, 3 and 4. 

 
10. Five (5) representations have been received from members of the public that the 

Licensing Authority has accepted as being relevant and can be found at appendix 5.  
 

11. Four (4) representations have been received from members of the public that the 
Licensing Authority has rejected as not being relevant. 

 

Community Impact 

12. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

13.  There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

14.  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises. 

15.   Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Financial implications 

 
16. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Legal Implications 

17. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine 
the application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must 
determine the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

 
18. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 

objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 
 

19. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have 

appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

 

20. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

21. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ 
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

22. This judgement is further supported
[...]
ent: 24 October 2019 10:40 
To: Ian Phillips   
Subject: FW: License application 
 
Dear Mr Phillips, 

As an authorised body under the Licensing Act 2003, Herefordshire Council Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards have received details of your application for a premises 
licence for Ross-on-Wye Rugby Football Club, Abbotts Close, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire HR6 8NL.  

Trading Standards have the responsibility for enforcing the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
sales of alcohol to anyone under the age of eighteen.  

After looking at your application under the section protection of children from harm we would 
seek to include the following conditions on the premises licence in addition to those already 
specified on the application: 

. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol 
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB Level 1 or any equivalent training 
course within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. Where 
there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the 
date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person shall be 
authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed. Refresher 
training will be conducted at 12 monthly intervals. Training records shall be 
kept on the premises and produced to the police of an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 

  
. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written 

down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an 
authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the 
police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council. 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be 
displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one loc
[...]
 going late at night  - some possibly drunk - near our houses and 
young people, will not be at all safe. 
There are lots of pubs in Ross which sell alcohol, so surely people can go there.   If extra 
cars are driving and parking along our close (which they shouldn t do, but actually do), it 
creates a danger on the road to us as pedestrians as it is only a narrow road with no 
pavement.   
Also, one of our neighbours, on politely challenging the owner of a car parking on our 
close, was subjected to a torrent of filthy language!    
This was observed at the recent Ollie Fest and at all other festivals held there in the last 
four years that we have lived here. 
 
 
 
To Prevent Public Nuisance 
We live in a quiet residential road with our children, and enjoy the peace and views 
afforded. We are quite happy with the sounds of rugby being played and would like it to 
remain this way. 
If alcohol is sold from 10 a.m. to 11 p.m. and music played up until 11 p.m. , we would lose 
our peace and have people parking down our already fairly congested close, have broken 
bottles and litter, perhaps needles and drugs found, and people using our hedges as a 
urinal and possibly drunk people and bad language.  (All this occured at the August Bank 
Holiday Weekend Ollie Fest ). 
We have a child with ADHD ( Attention Deficit  Hyperactivity Disorder ) .  Sleep is 
imperative to him - without it or with broken sleep he will not be able to function and this 
will have a detrimental effect on both him and the whole family.  
Car lights shining and doors slamming late in the evening would be a great nuisance.  
One of the neighbours was talking to a rugby club member about the noise and 
disturbance to be expected at the forthcoming Ollie Fest and the member told him to go 
away for the weekend!   With elderly people in the close, many people want to stay at 
home with their visiting families and enjoy a peaceful time together.  Bank holiday 
weekends would probably change here forev
[...]
ber 2019 

To Prevent Crime & Disorder 
 
Some previous events organised at the Rugby Club field have involved late night drinking, anti-
social behaviour, consumption of alcohol in the streets, public urination and consumption of illegal 
substances, including use of Abbotts Close verges by underage persons. 
Damage to street signage.  Litter, beer bottles and bodily excretions all have to be cleared up. 
Campsites at recent events only compound the problems. 
 
 
 
Public Safety 
 
The only entrance and exit for the Rugby club is on a sharp and blind bend at the bottom of 
Greytree hill and immediately adjacent to the entrance to Abbotts Close. This is already a 
dangerous corner and the increase in traffic and the propensity for vehicles, especially coaches 
and taxis to park across the entrance whilst offloading creates additional hazards and  
compounds the dangers. 
Lack of marshalling at previous events and poor street lighting enhance the risks to pedestrians 
and vehicles alike. 
Litter, especially broken glass and drug paraphernalia pose a risk to residents and particularly the 
young children who play in the close. 
 
 
 
 
To Prevent Public Nuisance 
 
The number of events taking place in the rugby field has steadily increased over time as has the 
frequency, duration, noise and numbers attending. The noise level at the recent Olliefest was the 
highest it has ever been and went on for three days. For local residents to have to keep windows 
and doors closed in the height of summer and not be able to enjoy their gardens, is socially 
irresponsible by the organisers. This is harmful to both physical and mental health. 
For one of our residents to be told that “ if he didn’t like it, he could go away for the three days” is 
unacceptable. 
Confronting drunk and abusive teenagers and having to clean up after them is unwanted and 
stressful. 
 
 
To Protect Children from Harm 
 
Events like the Olliefest are a magnet to younger people who are not allowed entr
[...]
with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be 
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are 
experiencing. 
 
All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives. 
 

If you have any queries about this form 
or are unsure of when the statutory 
period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761 

58



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 3 

To Prevent Crime and Disorder 
 
Restrict a 7 Day Licence to 3 days per week. Better security and marshalling during 
events. 
Assisted help from Highways Dept for restricting access to Abbotts Close to Residents 
only during events. 
Better Police presence by West Mercia Police to apply Street Drinking laws. 
Prevent people from leaving events with alcohol which could lead to Anti-Social 
Behaviour and a conflict to a Liquor Licence (off sales) if it were granted. 
 
 
 
 
Public Safety 
Better lighting and marshalling at events, day and night. 
 
 
 
 
Prevent Public Nuisance 
Restrict the Licence to 3 days per week. This to include TENS applications for 
Outdoor Events and confine some of the events to Indoors (not Tents or wall less 
structures) as this will help to restrict Noise from Amplified Music. A better 
understanding by the Rugby Club Committee of the lifestyle disruption caused to local 
residents during events and the increasing number of events. 
Restrict Sunday Licencing to cease at 1800 for all events   
 
 
 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
Better and increased Police presence along with Marshalling to ensure that under 16’s 
are not allowed to gather in the local vicinity for drinking and drug use. 
Ensure that no gaming machines are within the Club Premises 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:  
  
 
Date: 12 Nov 2019 If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 

of when the statutory period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761 

59




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Ross on Wye Rugby Club, Abbotts Close, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire. HR9 7GQ - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3
	From: Trading Standards  Sent: 24 October 2019 10:40 To: Ian Phillips   Subject: FW: License application

	Appendix 4 - West Mercia Police
	Appendix 5 - Public Representations
	Arundel rep - accepted 11.11.19.pdf
	Beber rep2 - accepted 19.11.19
	Lymath Rep
	Maple 248 Ltd rep - accepted 11.11.19
	McAllister rep - accepted 12.11.19







Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 2 December 2019 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: Toni Fagan and Tony Johnson 
 

  
Officers: Principal licensing officer and legal advisor to the sub-committee 

59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

60. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

62. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ROSS 
ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, ABBOTTS CLOSE, GREYTREE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE. HR9 7GQ - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the supplement which had been published on 29 November 
2019.             

Prior to making their decision, the members heard from the principal licensing officer.  
   
As notices of intention had not been received from all the public representations, the sub 
committee were asked to decide whether those who had made a relevant representation and 
were present at the meeting could speak. It was decided that all the public representations 
could speak in connection with their representation.   
 
The five members of the public who had made accepted relevant representations spoke and 
the following points were noted:  
 

 They were not necessarily against a licence being granted but it was the issue of a licence for 
the carrying out of licensable activities outdoors that was their concern arising from their 
experiences in relation to Olliefest which was a separate premises licence run from the rugby 
club grounds.    At Olliefest, there had been signs that the event was being controlled 
internally, however, when under 16s were being rejected, they were in the road drinking, 
being anti-social, and the paraphilia left behind was a danger to children.    

 At the Olliefest event, the noise level was excessive and there was constant drumming and a 
bass beat from 1000 hrs until late at night with a firework display at the end.     

 There was a concern that if the rugby club were granted a premises licence, that there would 
be outdoor music and events in the future which would cause disturbance to the residents 



 

 It was noted that Olliefest and the road safety concerns were not a matter for this sub-
committee who could only look at the application for a premises licence for Ross on Wye 
Rugby Club.  

 Irrespective of where the responsibility sat, the events were held on the rugby pitch and the 
residents had to deal with the blind bend in the road and the noise from the events.  

 There were historical issues in relation to the relationship with the rugby club with residents.   
One member of the public commented that in a pub environment, they did not appreciate 
being asked “How’s your house?” when there were issues with the lighting at the club 
illuminating his property.   The same resident was also told that they should go away for the 
three days of Olliefest.  

 One member of the public commented that after Olliefest there had been an event on the 
rugby pitches which had amplifiers playing music.   It was understand that this was a private 
birthday party.   

 There was concern as to why the rugby club required a premises licence for seven days a 
week before 1000hrs and 2300hrs as during the day they had children coming to the club.   

 The rugby club were blasé in their attitude to residents and the example of there only being 
parking for 25 vehicles and no provision for HGV parking was permitted by the planning 
permission for the clubhouse and it was understood that visiting clubs would park at free car 
park at Homs Road.  However, this did not happen and HGV/buses parked at the premises.  

 The club had the facility to fund raise at the Drop Inn in Ross on Wye.    

 There was the potential for anti-social behaviour and for drink driving as the rugby club was 
out of town.  

 One public representation expressed their concern for their child who had ADHD and the 
noise would cause stimulation overload which in turn would mean that they could not make 
sense of their surroundings and this would have a detrimental effect on the health and 
wellbeing of the child and the family.   

 When leaving the premises after events, it had been witnessed that people would use 
residents’ hedges for urinals.   

 Class A drugs had also been found.    

 The road was narrow and visitors to the rugby club parked in the street which meant that if 
there was a need for an ambulance, they would not be able to get through.  
 
Following queries from the sub-committee, the members of the public confirmed that they 
would be happy if there were a limit to the number of days and hours that the club could sell 
alcohol and that it should not be sold for consumption off site.   
 
It was further noted that the residents’ association had made representations to the rugby 
club to voice their concerns but that no complaints had been made to the council or the 
police.   
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant who:  

 

 Expressed sympathy for the residents but noted that Olliefest was not run by the rugby 
club.   

 The club wanted a licence to sell beer after matches and training sessions.   

 The club were willing to reduce the hours and days requested as when the form was 
being completed they had ticked every box.  

 Beer would only be sold in cans and there were no plans to install alcohol pumps.  
 
It was agreed that the sub-committee would adjourn for 20 minutes in order to allow the 
residents and the rugby club to talk to see if there was an opportunity to come to an 
agreement over hours and days.   

 
When the sub-committee was re-convened, the principal licensing officer reported that the 
rugby club had agreed to amend the application for a licence as follows:  
 



 

Alcohol to be sold on the premises only  
Live and recorded music to be played indoors only  
Licensable hours to be:  
Tuesday and Thursday – 1800 hrs to 2200 hrs 
Saturday – 1400 hrs until 2300 hrs  
Sunday – 1000 hrs to 1800 hrs.  
Boxing Day – 1100 hrs to 1800 hrs 
 
A condition to be placed on the licence that a member of the club will liaise with the residents 
association to inform of them of any up and coming events.  
 
DECISION 
 
The decision of the licensing sub committee was to grant the licence modified as follows:  
 
Alcohol to be sold on the premises only  
Live and recorded music to be played indoors only  
Licensable hours to be:  
Tuesday and Thursday – 1800 hrs to 2200 hrs 
Saturday – 1400 hrs until 2300 hrs  
Sunday – 1000 hrs to 1800 hrs.  
Boxing Day – 1100 hrs to 1800 hrs 
 
A condition to be placed on the licence that a member of the club will liaise with the residents 
association to inform of them of any up and coming events no less than 28 days prior to the 
event.   
 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account all of the representations in the papers presented 
to them and from members of the public who had made representations.  It was noted that a 
number of the representations related to a separate licensable event which was held on the 
same site and was not run by the applicant.  The sub-committee had also noted that following 
a discussion between the residents and the applicant, there was an agreement to reduce the 
days and hours requested in the application and that the applicant had agreed to an 
additional condition on the licence which meant that the rugby club would liaise with the 
residents associations to let them know of upcoming events.   As the revised licensable hours 
would better promote the four licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and 
disorder and noise nuisance, the sub-committee agreed to grant the licence based on the 
revised days / hours and additional condition offered.    
 


